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Generation One 

 
1. (unidentified) Hamilton #72404, b. in Ireland. 
 
 He married (unidentified) #72405, b. in Ireland. 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Patrick Hamilton #157418 b. 1806. 
 
    3. ii. John Hamilton #70244 b. 1813. 
 
    4. iii. Robert J. Hamilton #70199 b. c. 1817. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Patrick Hamilton #157418, b. 1806 in Ireland?,1 d. 25 March 1870 in Roslin, Hastings County, Ontario,1 buried in 
Saint Paul's Anglican Cemetery, Roslin, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 

  
  
 ** confirm relationship to this family **. 
 
 He married Margaret Latchford #157419, b. 1802 in Ireland,1,2 d. 12 March 1889 in Roslin, Hastings County, 

Ontario,1 buried in Saint Paul's Anglican Cemetery, Roslin, Hastings County, Ontario.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    5. i. Mary Ann Hamilton #240318 b. 08 March 1837. 
 
3. John Hamilton #70244, b. 1813 in Ireland,3,4,5 occupation Farmer, d. 15 September 1884 in Hastings County, 

Ontario,6 buried in Saint Paul's Anglican Cemetery, Roslin, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
  
  
 1861: Farmed in Tyendinaga Township, Hastings County. The names and birthdates of his children are taken from the 

BOYD Family Bible, held by Joan BOYD in Wellington, Prince Edward County. 
 1871: Age shown as 67..., but other family details and children match with the BOYD family bible. 
 1881: Farmed in Tyendinaga Township, Hastings County; next door to Robert HAMILTON. The BOYD family were 

enumerated nearby. 
 
 He married Selena Vance #70245, April 1835,5 b. 17 August 1820 in Ontario,3,7,5 d. 19 February 1902 in Victoria? 

Avenue? ,Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,8 buried in Saint Paul's Anglican Cemetery, Roslin, Hastings County, 
Ontario.1 

  
 Selena: 
 1891: Widowed, lived with son Samuel and his siblings in Tyendinaga Township. 
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    Children: 
 
    6. i. Alexander Hamilton #72395 b. 04 December 1837. 
 
    7. ii. Mary Hamilton #72398 b. 17 October 1840. 
 
    8. iii. Eliza Jane Hamilton #70116 b. 15 December 1843. 
 
    9. iv. Catherine Hamilton #72400 b. 25 December 1845. 
 
    10. v. James Hamilton #70246 b. 10 May 1847. 
 
    11. vi. Wellington Hamilton #72401 b. 15 February 1849. 
 
    12. vii. John Hamilton #72403 b. 06 May 1851. 
 
    13. viii. Emma Jane Hamilton #72391 b. 11 December 1851. 
 
    14. ix. Margaret (Maggie) Hamilton #72402 b. 06 July 1853. 
 
    15. x. Samuel Hamilton #70247 b. 05 September 1856. 
 
    16. xi. Harvey Hamilton #70248 b. 15 April 1860. 
 
    17. xii. William Hamilton #70249 b. 27 April 1863. 
 
    18. xiii. Annie Louise Hamilton #70250 b. 16 June 1866. 
 
4. Robert J. Hamilton #70199, b. c. 1817 in Ireland,9 occupation 1871 - 1891 Farmer in Tyendinaga Township, religion 

1891 Presbyterian, d. 07 March 1900 in Lot 3 and 4, 7th Concession, Tyendinaga Township, Hastings County, 
Ontario,10 buried in Saint Paul's Anglican Cemetery, Roslin, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 

  
  
 1840: The lands at Concession 7, Tyendinaga Township were surveyed and put on the market from the original 

Mohawk grant. 
 . 
 Not yet located in 1851 Canadian census... but daughter Eliza was born 1843 in Hastings County... 
  
 1861: Lived in District 7, Tyendinaga Township, Hastings County in a log house. Daughter Eliza was not with the 

family... 
  
 The closest cemeteries appear to be at Roslin; there are family graves in Saint Paul's Anglican Cemetery just west of 

the village on Boundary Road. 
  
 1878: The County Atlas of Ontario shows several adjoining farms in the north-west corner of Tyendinaga Township to 

the HAMILTON family: 
 all west of the Shannonville Road at Concessions 7 and 8. R. HAMILTON, 100 acres; just east, John HAMILTON, 150 

acres, north R. HAMILTON, 35? acres, and adjoining to the north, R. HAMILTON, 36 acres. These lands connect with  
those of James and Joseph PARKS. (Caleb PARKS married Mary HAMILTON). 
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 Lots 3 and 4 were 200 acres combined, west of the Shannonville Road. 
 1891: Lived in Tyendinaga Township, widowed (page 21 showing other household members is missing from the 

ancestry.com census). 
 
 He married Margaret Vance #70200,11 b. c. 1827 in Richmond Township, Lennox and Addington. Ontario,9,12 

occupation 1888 Farmer's Wife, d. 08 September 1888 in Tyendinaga Township, Hastings County, Ontario,13 buried 
in Saint Paul's Anglican Cemetery, Roslin, Hastings County, Ontario.1 

  
 Margaret: 
 Likely a sister to Selena VANCE. 
 Birthplace shown as Ireland on son Archibald's death record; son Charles' 1937 death record shows Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    19. i. Samuel Hamilton #70203 b. c. 1845. 
 
    20. ii. Mary Hamilton #70201 b. c. 1847. 
 
    21. iii. Sarah Ann Hamilton #70202 b. 1849. 
 
    22. iv. Archibald Hamilton #70204 b. c. 28 June 1851. 
 
    23. v. Selina Hamilton #70205 b. c. 1854. 
 
    24. vi. Mahala Hamilton #70206 b. c. 1857. 
 
    25. vii. Robert James Hamilton #70207 b. c. 10 May 1860. 
 
    26. viii. Charles Hamilton #157408 b. c. 29 October 1884. 
 
    27. ix. Catherine Hamilton #157409 b. c. 1865. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

5. Mary Ann Hamilton #240318, b. 08 March 1837 in Tyendinaga Township, Hastings County, Ontario,14 never 
married, d. 20 January 1913 in Cedar Street, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.14 . 

6. Alexander Hamilton #72395, b. 04 December 1837 in Ontario,15 occupation 1861 Labourer, occupation 1878 Farmer 
in Tyendinaga, occupation Gardener, d. 17 February 1918 in House of Refuge, Thurlow, Hastings County, Ontario.16 . 

  
  
 Death certificate gives parents' names as "John HAMILTON" and " - SHANNON", but he died in the House of Refuge, 

and the informant was unrelated. 
 
 He married Maria Jane Burgess #72396, 23 November 1877 in College Hill, Thurlow Township, Hastings County, 

Ontario,17 b. c. 1839 in Portugal?*,18 (daughter of Samuel Burgess #261636 and Mary (unidentified) #261637), d. 
before 1918. 

  
 Maria: 
 1878: * Marriage record gives birthplace of Thurlow Township. 
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    Children: 
 
    28. i. Philip Burgess Hamilton #72397 b. c. 1880. 
 
7. Mary Hamilton #72398, b. 17 October 1840 in Tyendinaga Township?, Hastings County, Ontario,19 occupation 1871 

Seamstress, religion 1875 Church of England, d. 03 March 1915.20 . 
  
  
 1901: Lived with brother James in Belleville. 
 
 She married Isaiah McKim #72412, 15 July 1875 in Tyendinaga Township, Hastings County, Ontario,21 b. c. 1836 in 

Richmond, Lennox and Addington, Ontario (son of Thomas McKim #72413 [Farmer] and Susannah Huffman 
#72414), occupation 1875 Farmer, religion 1875 Wesleyan Methodist. 

  
 Isaiah: 
 1881: Lived in Thurlow Township with wife. Florence BOYD, aged 7 was with family. Enumerated nearby were James 

and Emma HAMILTON and son William, aged 10-. 
 
8. Eliza Jane Hamilton #70116, b. 15 December 1843 in Tyendinaga, Hastings County, Ontario,22,23 religion Methodist, 

d. 01 September 1918 in Wellington Prince Edward County, Ontario, Canada,24 buried in Wellington Cemetery, 
Prince Edward County, Ontario, Canada.25 . 

  
  
 1871: Parents Robert and Margaret... that couple lived in Tyendinaga near the BOYD family in 1871. Note that Lot 

3/4 Con 7 in Tyendinaga was where one of the Boyd children died... 
 1918: Age at death: 75 years, 8 months. 
 
 She married James Parker Boyd #70115, 19 March 1862 in Hastings County?,26,23 b. 13 August 1837 * in Newry, 

County Down, Ireland *,22,23 occupation 1871 Stone Heaper, occupation 1874 Grocer, occupation 1881 Farmer, 
occupation 1883 Yeoman, occupation 1891 Dealer/Grocer, occupation 1911 Merchant and Postmaster, religion 1881 
Canadian Presbyterian, d. 21 May 1921 in West Street, Wellington, Ontario, Canada,27 buried 23 May 1921 in 
Wellington Cemetery, Prince Edward County, Ontario.27,25 

  
 James: 
 James may be the son of WIlliam and Jane MacDonald... but that has not yet been proven. 
  
 1851: There is a BOYD family in Madoc etc. Township, with two sons, all born Ireland... 
  
 1871: Family lived in Tyendinaga Township, Hastings East. Only two children (John Wesley and Margaret E.) were 

with the family. 
 1874: Family lived at Lot 4, 7th Concession South, Tyendinaga when daughter Florence was born. That was farm land 

owned by the Hamilton family. 
 1881: Family lived in District 4, Tyendinaga Township, Hastings East. Enumerated near HAMILTON families... perhaps 

on same lot? 
  
 After the birth of daughter Ida, in 1883, the family moved to Allisonville, Prince Edward County. 
 1891: Family lived in Allisonville, Hillier Township, Prince Edward County. 
  
 1921: Age at death 86 years, 9 months, 9 days. (parents' names not supplied on James' death record). 
 
    Children: 
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    29. i. William Harvey Boyd #72392 b. 10 July 1863. 
 
    30. ii. Samuel Hamilton Boyd #70164 b. 29 March 1865. 
 
    31. iii. John Wesley Boyd #70106 b. 13 June 1867. 
 
    32. iv. Margaret Ethel Lena (Evelina) Boyd #70117 b. 29 August 1870. 
 
    33. v. Florence May Boyd #70118 b. 24 May 1874. 
 
    34. vi. Mary Frances "Franka" Boyd #70119 b. 27 August 1877. 
 
    35. vii. Ida Estella Boyd #70120 b. 03 July 1883. 
 
9. Catherine Hamilton #72400, b. 25 December 1845 in Tyendinaga Township?, Hastings County, ON,19,5 d. 26 

November 1915.20 . 
10. James Hamilton #70246, b. 10 May 1847 in Tyendinaga, Hastings County, Ontario,3,5 never married, occupation 

1871 Farmer, d. 25 January 1902 in Hastings County, Ontario,28 buried in Saint Paul's Anglican Cemetery, Roslin, 
Hastings County, Ontario. 

  
  
 1871: Farmed with family in Tyendinaga Township. 
 1901: Lived in Belleville, Hastings County. Sister Mary MCKIM is shown with the family, and noted as being "single". 

Selena HAMILTON, their mother was also there, with birthdate shown as 10 AUG 1819... 
 1903: Death entry shows that James was single. Lived at 8th Concession, Part 20, Thurlow? Township. 
  
11. Wellington Hamilton #72401, b. 15 February 1849 in Tyendinaga, Hastings County, ON,19,5 d. 27 August 1870 in 

Tyendinaga Township?, Hastings County, ON,20 occupation 1870 Farmer. 
12. John Hamilton #72403, b. 06 May 1851 in Tyendinaga Township?, Hastings County, ON,5 occupation 1871 Farmer. 
13. Emma Jane Hamilton #72391, b. 11 December 1851 in Ontario.5 . 
  
  
 1871: Not living with family. 
  
14. Margaret (Maggie) Hamilton #72402, b. 06 July 1853 in Tyendinaga Township, Hastings County, Ontario,5,29 

occupation 1931 Housewife in Picton, d. 27 November 1931 in Mary Street, Picton, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario,29 buried 30 November 1931 in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.29 . 

 
 She married Edward Riley Metcalf #72415, 24 July 1878 in Christ Church, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,30 b. 

23 May 1847 in Prince Edward County,30,31 (son of John Metcalf #72416 [Farmer in Marysburgh] and Eliza 
Ackerman #72417), occupation 1861 Farmer in South Marysburgh, occupation 1878 - 1901 Farmer in Athol 
Township, occupation 1920 Gentleman, religion Methodist, d. 23 October 1920 in Picton, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario, Canada,32 buried 25 October 1920 in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.32 

  
 Edward: 
 1881: Farmed in Thurlow Township, Hastings County. 
 1901: Lived in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario with family. 
 1920: The death certificate states "The family left the County, gone to the United States." 
 
    Children: 
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    36. i. Carmen Seymour Metcalf #72424 b. 05 August 1883. 
 
    37. ii. Edward Charleton (Charles) Metcalfe #72423 b. 27 August 1893. 
 
15. Samuel Hamilton #70247, b. 05 September 1856 in Tyendinaga Township?, Hastings County, Ontario,3,5 occupation 

1889 - 1891 Farmer in Tyendinaga Township, religion 1889 Church of England, d. 22 May 1903.20 . 
  
  
  
 1891: Family lived in Tyendinaga Township, Hastings County, Ontario. Mother Selena, widowed, lived with the 

family, as did brother William, 26 and sister Lucea, 24. 
 1903: Death not found in Ontario... 
 
 He married Ida Cecilia Benjamin #226551, 12 March 1889 in Yarker, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,33 b. c. 1865 in 

Canada (daughter of Ebenezer Benjamin #226552 [Labourer in Ernestown Township] and Hannah (unidentified) 
#226553), religion 1889 Methodist. 

  
 Ida: 
 1889: Lived in the state of Dakota, USA when married. 
 
16. Harvey Hamilton #70248, b. 15 April 1860 in Ontario.3,5 . 
17. William Hamilton #70249, b. 27 April 1863 in Ontario.3,5 . 
  
  
 1891: Lived with brother Samuel and wife, widowed mother Selena and sister Louisa in Tyendinaga Township. 
  
18. Annie Louise Hamilton #70250, b. 16 June 1866 in Tyendinaga Township, Hastings County, Ontario,3,5 occupation 

Housewife in Picton, d. 12 September 1928 in Mary Street West, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,34 buried 
14 September 1928 in Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario.34 . 

  
  
 1891: Lived with brother Samuel, widowed mother and siblings in Tyendinaga Township. 
 1895: Residence in Belleville when married. 
 1928: Death record shows father as "Robert HAMILTON"... 
 
 She married Silas Green #72418, 24 December 1895 in Christ Church, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario, Canada,35 

b. c. 19 September 1858 in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario,36,37 (son of John E. Green #72419 and 
Emily Smith #72420), occupation 1895- 1936 Farmer, d. 21 March 1936 in Mary Street, Picton, Prince Edward 
County, Ontario,37 buried 23 March 1936 in Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario.37 

  
 Silas: 
 1895: Residence in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario when married. 
 1911: Lived in Rawdon Township with family. 
 1928: Informant at wife's death, lived in Picton. 
 
    Children: 
 
    38. i. Aleta (Leta) Rowena Green #157396 b. 26 April 1897. 
 
19. Samuel Hamilton #70203, b. c. 1845 in Ontario, occupation 1871 Sailor. 
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20. Mary Hamilton #70201, b. c. 1847 in Tyendinaga, Ontario.9,38 . 
  
  
 1871: Residence in Tyendinaga when married. 
 
 She married Caleb Parks #70208, 20 December 1871 in Cannifton, Hastings County, Ontario,39 b. c 1847 (son of 

Archibald Cyrenius Parks #70209 and Rosetta Nancy (Rose) Badgley #254247), d. 1922 in New Haven, Shiawassee 
County, MI, USA, occupation Farmer. 

  
 Caleb: 
 1880: Family lived in Bennington, MI. 
 
    Children: 
 
    39. i. Selena Parks #70211 b. c 1873. 
 
    40. ii. Wesley Parks #70212 b. c 1875. 
 
    41. iii. Rosetta Parks #70213 b. c 1879. 
 
21. Sarah Ann Hamilton #70202, b. 1849 in Tyendinaga Township, Hastings County, Ontario,9,40 d. 27 December 1928 

in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario,41 buried 29 December 1928 in Plainfield Cemetery, Thurlow 
Township, Hastings County, Ontario.41,40 . 

 
 She married George Nelson Brintnell #157422, b. 1840,40 (son of George Brintnell #157424 and Elizabeth 

(unidentified) #157425), d. 1919 in Thurlow Township?, Hastings County, Ontario,40 buried in Plainfield Cemetery, 
Hastings County, Ontario.40 

 
    Children: 
 
    42. i. Charles Brintnell #157423. 
 
22. Archibald Hamilton #70204, b. c. 28 June 1851 - 1854 in Canada West,42,43 occupation 1871 Farmer in Tyendinaga 

Township, occupation 1882 Farmer in Richmond Township, d. 03 August 1930 in Con. 6, Lot 18, Thomasburg, 
Hastings County, Ontario,43 buried 05 August 1930 in Thomasburg Cemetery, Hastings County, Ontario.43 . 

 
 He married Mary Jane Wilson #157410, 25 December 1882 in Thomasburg, Hastings County, Ontario,44 b. c. 1859 

in Huntingdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario (daughter of William Wilson #157413 and Mary Jane 
(unidentified) #157414). 

 
    Children: 
 
    43. i. William Murney Hamilton #157411 b. 30 September 1887. 
 
23. Selina Hamilton #70205, b. c. 1854 in Canada West.42 . 
24. Mahala Hamilton #70206, b. c. 1857 in Canada West,42 d. 09 January 1951 in Roslin, Hastings County, Ontario,1 

buried in Saint Paul's Anglican Cemetery, Roslin, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
25. Robert James Hamilton #70207, b. c. 10 May 1860 in Canada West,42,45 occupation 1881 - 1900 Farmer in 

Tyendinaga Township, religion 1881 Church of England, d. 04 June 1938 in Con. 8, Tyendinaga Township, Hastings 
County, Ontario,45 buried 06 June 1938 in Roslin, Hastings County, Ontario.45 . 
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 1881: District 4, Tyendinaga; census shows a "Robert" aged 40 with widowed mother "Margaret", aged 78, b 

Ireland... others enumerated ... Ann (aged 42?) and Ja... (aged 32); census copy very poor. 
 1891: Family lived in Tyendinaga Township, Hastings County. 
 
 He married Mary Ann Doray/Doran #157405,46 d. after 1938 in Roslin? 
  
 Mary: 
 1881: District 4, Tyendinaga; census shows a "Robert" aged 40 with widowed mother "Margaret", aged 78, b 

Ireland... others enumerated ... Ann (aged 42?) and Ja... (aged 32); census copy very poor. 
 1891: Family lived in Tyendinaga Township, Hastings County. 
 
    Children: 
 
    44. i. Margaret May (Maggie) Hamilton #179450 b. 18 August 1892. 
 
    45. ii. Bruce W. Hamilton #157397 b. c. September 1894. 
 
    46. iii. Charles Gerald (Charlie) Hamilton #157401 b. 28 August 1901. 
 
    47. iv. Mabel Hamilton #157420 b. 1896. 
 
    48. v. Minnie Irene Hamilton #179455 b. 03 August 1899. 
 
    49. vi. Olive Reta Hamilton #179456 b. 19 February 1907. 
 
26. Charles Hamilton #157408, b. c. 29 October 1884 in Ontario,47 occupation 1901 Blacksmith in Tweed, occupation 

1921 Labourer in Peterborough, d. 23 May 1937 in 203 Park Street, Peterborough County, Ontario,47 buried 25 May 
1937 in Thomasburg, Hastings County, Ontario.47 . 

  
  
 1901: Lived in Tweed, Hastings County with wife Maggie, no children present. 
 1921: Lived at 203  Park Street Peterborough, Ontario with wife and unmarried aunt Ruth HAMILTON (she was 

blind, aged 84). 
 
 He married Maggie (unidentified) #157415, b. c. 1880 in Ontario,48 d. after 1937 in Peterborough? 
  
 Maggie: 
 1937: Informant at husband Charlee' death, lived at 203 Park Street, Peterborough, Ontario. 
 
27. Catherine Hamilton #157409, b. c. 1865 in Ontario.49 . 
 

Generation Four 
 

28. Philip Burgess Hamilton #72397, b. c. 1880 in Corbyville, Hastings County, Ontario,18 occupation 1902 - 1921 
Farmer in Rossmore. 

  
  
 Verify mother possibly Jane MCTAGGART? 
 1921: Family lived in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
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 He married Alice Jane Tufts #206160, 03 December 1902 in Tuftsville, Hastings County, Ontario,50 b. c. 1883 in 
Rawdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario (daughter of Steven Tufts #206161 and Charlotte Burton #206162). 

  
 Alice: 
 1902: Lived in Tuftsville when married. 
 
    Children: 
 
    50. i. Stephen Alexander Hamilton #207972 b. 15 July 1903. 
 
    51. ii. Mary Selena Hamilton #206163 b. 15 March 1906. 
 
    52. iii. Philip Francis Hamilton #206702 b. 28 May 1908. 
 
    53. iv. William Anthony Hamilton #208175 b. 30 September 1904. 
 
    54. v. Mary Hamilton #226733 b. c. 1906. 
 
    55. vi. Francis Hamilton #226734 b. c. 1908. 
 
    56. vii. Pearl Hamilton #226735 b. 16 September 1911. 
 
    57. viii. Walter John Hamilton #226736 b. 11 June 1915. 
 
    58. ix. Seymour Hamilton #226737 b. c. 1919. 
 
29. William Harvey Boyd #72392, b. 10 July 1863,5 d. 23 March 1868.5 . 
30. Samuel Hamilton Boyd #70164, b. 29 March 1865,5 d. 18 March 1868 in Tyendinaga?.5 . 
31. John Wesley Boyd #70106, b. 13 June 1867 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,51,52,53 occupation 1901 Farmer, 

occupation 1911 Insurance Agent, occupation 1921 Storekeeper, d. 05 December 1922 in West Street, Wellington, 
Prince Edward County,54 buried 07 December 1922 in Wellington Cemetery, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 

  
  
 Father born Ireland, mother born Ontario 
 1911: Family lived on Everest Street, Belleville, ON. 
 1921: Family lived in Allisonville, Hillier Township, Prince Edward County. 
 
 He married Lily Blanche Young #169707, 06 January 1892 in (not found),23 b. c. 25 April 1870 in Prince Edward 

County, Ontario,55 (daughter of George Henry Fanning Young #169704 [Blacksmith in Allisonville] and Sarah Jane 
(Ann) Frair #114087 [Housewife in Hillier Township]), d. 1962 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario, buried 
in Wellington Cemetery, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 

  
 Lily: 
 1937: Informant at father's death, lived in Allisonville. 
 
    Children: 
 
    59. i. Laurel Arden Boyd #70108 b. 06 March 1899. 
 
    60. ii. Earle Cameron Boyd #70104 b. June 1904. 
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32. Margaret Ethel Lena (Evelina) Boyd #70117, b. 29 August 1870 in Roslyn, Hastings County, Ontario,22,56,5 occupation 
Housewife, d. 31 March 1921 in Bloomfield, Prince Edward County, Ontario,57 buried 02 April 1921 in 
Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.58 . 

  
  
 1881: Census shows first name as "Evelina". 
 
 She married Robert Royal Hicks #117212, b. 1860 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,59 (son of David Thomas Hicks 

#79086 [Mechanic in Hillier Township] and Sarah Miller Clark #79087), occupation 1907 Carpenter in Hillier 
Township, occupation 1930 Carpenter in Bloomfield, d. 22 January 1930 in Mills Street, Bloomfield, Prince Edward 
County, Ontario,60 buried 24 January 1930 in Mountain View Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario.60 

 
    Children: 
 
    61. i. Francis Leo Hicks #70132 b. 26 July 1907. 
 
33. Florence May Boyd #70118, b. 24 May 1874 in Tyendinaga, Hastings East, Ontario,22,61 d. 1945 in Belleville?, buried 

in Belleville Cemetery. 
  
  
 1881: Not with family....? 
 1899: Lived in Thurlow, Hastings County when married. 
 
 She married Robert Edward Colling #70214, 05 September 1899 in Thurlow, Hastings County, Ontario, Canada,62 b. 

16 December 1863/64 in Ontario urban,63 (son of Edward Colling #70216 and Epsysbeth/Hephzibah Jose #70217), 
occupation 1899-1901 Merchant Tailor, d. 06 December 1935 in 17 Alexander Street, Belleville, ON, Canada,64 
buried 09 December 1935 Belleville, ON, Canada,64 occupation 1911 -1921 Turnkey, County Jail. 

  
 Robert: 
 1899: Lived in Marmora when married. 
 1901: Family lived in Madoc. 
  
 1935: Residence at 17 Alexander Street, Belleville, ON. 
 
    Children: 
 
    62. i. Kenneth Jose Colling #70215 b. 24 July 1900. 
 
    63. ii. Cleo Boyd Colling #70218 b. 1907. 
 
34. Mary Frances "Franka" Boyd #70119, b. 27 August 1877 in Tyendinaga, Hastings County, Ontario,22,5 d. 28 

September 1935 in 45 Breadalbane Street, Toronto, York County, Ontario,65 buried 01 October 1935 in Mountain 
View Cemetery, Prince Edward County, Ontario.65 . 

 
 She married Nelson Parliament #70134, 19 September 1899 in Hillier, Prince Edward County, Ontario, Canada,66 b. 

11 March 1877 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County,67,68 (son of Adam Leslie Parliament #70135 [Farmer in 
Ameliasburgh] and Mary Jane (Ann) Root #70136), occupation Hotel Operator, d. 17 May 1967 in Commercial 
Hotel, 101 South Jackson Street, Greencastle, Putnam County, IN, USA,69 buried 19 May 1967 in Mountain View 
Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.69 
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 Nelson: 
 1914 - 1923: Was Member of the Ontario Legislative Assembly, Liberal. 
 1945: Informant at mother's death, lived at 180 Lisgar Street, Ottawa. 
 22 SEP 1949: Crossed in USA at Buffalo, NY to visit friend E.M. RAGLAND at the Commercial Hotel, Greencastle, IN. 
 
35. Ida Estella Boyd #70120, b. 03 July 1883 in Tyendinaga, Hastings County, Ontario,22,70,5 religion 1911 Church of 

England, d. 05 October 1968 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,71,5 buried in Wellington Cemetery, Prince Edward 
County, ON, Canada.71 . 

  
  
 1911: Lived in Hillier Township when married. 
 
 She married William Fraleigh McFaul #70122, 12 June 1911 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,72 

b. 28 March 1857,73 (son of Arnoldi McFaul #70124 [Farmer] and Charlotte Fraleigh #70125 [Housewife]), 
occupation 1880 Farmer, occupation 1911 Retired Farmer, occupation 1916 Gentleman, religion 1871 Quaker, 
religion 1880 - 1911 Church of England, d. 22 April 1916 in Prince Edward County, Ontario, Canada,74 buried in 
Wellington Cemetery, Prince Edward County, Ontario, Canada.71 

  
 William: 
 1891: Lived with first wife Martha and widowed sister Addie HARRIS (aged 26) in Hallowell with two domestic 

servants. 
 1911: Lived in Wellington Village when married. 
 
36. Carmen Seymour Metcalf #72424, b. 05 August 1883 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario,75,76 

occupation 1905 Farmer in Athol Township, d. 31 March 1943 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario,77 buried 02 April 1943 Cherry Valley Cemetery, Athol Township.77 . 

  
  
 1920: Informant at father's death. 
 1921: Family lived in Athol Township, Prince Edward County. 
 
 He married Louise Barbara Browne #216247, 10 August 1904 in Milford, South Marysburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,78 b. 1883 in Cherry Valley, Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,79 (daughter of William R. 
Browne #216246 and Emma Farrington #83792 [Housekeeper]), d. 1929.79 

 
    Children: 
 
    64. i. Maxine Fern(e) Metcalfe #72427 b. 24 August 1905. 
 
    65. ii. Marguerite Emma Metcalfe #72431 b. 07 November 1907. 
 
    66. iii. Willis Metcalfe #72426 b. 17 July 1911. 
 
    67. iv. Willard Metcalfe #72432 b. 12 July 1911. 
 
37. Edward Charleton (Charles) Metcalfe #72423, b. 27 August 1893 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,75,80 occupation 1913 Machine Agent in Picton. 
  
  
 (no children) 
 1931: Informant at mother's death. lived in Picton. 
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 1934: Informant at wife's death, loved on Mary Street, Picton. 
 
 He married Helen Solmes Vandusen #130764, 14 December 1913 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,81 b. 06 

June 1893 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,82 (daughter of Donald Fraser Vandusen #80902 
[Yeoman in South Marysburgh] and Rosalie Solmes #80903), occupation Housewife in Picton, d. 06 August 1934 in 
Mary Street, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,83 buried 08 August 1934 in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince 
Edward County, Ontario.83 

 
38. Aleta (Leta) Rowena Green #157396, b. 26 April 1897 in Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario.84 . 
  
  
 1936: Informant at father's death, lived in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 She married James Earle Mulholland #84391, 10 November 1917 in Bloomfield, Prince Edward County, Ontario,85 

b. 15 November 1892 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,86 (son of James Mulholland #83255 [Grocer] and 
Harriet Amanda Ostrander #83253), occupation 1915 Clothing Salesman in Picton, occupation 1917 Clerk in Picton. 

 
    Children: 
 
    68. i. Madeline Mulholland #85132 b. 12 October 1920. 
 
    69. ii. Claude Mulholland #85133 b. 13 December 1922. 
 
39. Selena Parks #70211, b. c 1873 in Canada.87 . 
40. Wesley Parks #70212, b. c 1875 in Canada.87 . 
41. Rosetta Parks #70213, b. c 1879 in Canada.87 . 
42. Charles Brintnell #157423. 
  
  
 1928: Informant at mother's death, lived in Latta. 
  
43. William Murney Hamilton #157411, b. 30 September 1887,88 occupation Farmer in Thomasburg, d. 10 April 1942 

in Belleville General Hospital, Hastings County, Ontario,88 buried 13 April 1942 in Thomasburg Cemetery, Hastings 
County, Ontario.88 . 

  
  
 1930: Informant at father's death, lived at RR #1, Thomasburg. 
 
 He married Helen Rutherford #157412, d. after 1942 in Thomasburg? 
  
 Helen: 
 1942: Informant at husband's death, lived in Thomasburg, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
44. Margaret May (Maggie) Hamilton #179450, b. 18 August 1892 in Tyendinaga, Hastings County, Ontario,89 d. 24 

September 1940 in Con. 7, Thurlow Township*,  Hastings County, Ontario,89 buried 26 September 1940 in Victoria 
Cemetery, Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario.89 . 

  
  
 1940: Died at the Belleville General Hospital. 
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 She married Charles Earl Outwater #179449, 21 November 1917 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario,90 
b. c. 1887 in Campbellford, Northumberland County, Ontario (son of Charles Edgar Outwater #179453 [Farmer in 
Thurlow Township] and Annie Elizabeth Bauer #179454), occupation 1917 Farmer in Thurlow Township, d. after 
1940 in Thurlow? 

 
45. Bruce W. Hamilton #157397, b. c. September 1894 in Roslin, Hastings County, Ontario,1 occupation 1921 Farmer in 

Roslin, d. 1964,1 buried in Saint Paul's Anglican Cemetery, Roslin, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
 
 He married Edna C. Kincaid #157398, 12 January 1921 in St. Paul's Church, Roslin, Hastings County, Ontario,91 b. 

1902 in Hungerford Township, Hastings County, Ontario,1 (daughter of Robert Nelson Kincaid #157406 and 
Elizabeth Ann Grills #157407), d. 1987,1 buried in Saint Paul's Anglican Cemetery, Roslin, Hastings County, Ontario.1 

 
    Children: 
 
    70. i. Shirley A. Hamilton #157399 b. 1935. 
 
46. Charles Gerald (Charlie) Hamilton #157401, b. 28 August 1901 in Roslin, Hastings County, Ontario,1,92 occupation 

1927 Farmer in Roslin, d. 1977,1 buried in Saint Paul's Anglican Cemetery, Roslin, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
 
 He married Frances Albertha Glass #157402, 20 October 1927 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,93 b. 21 May 

1903 in Hastings County, Ontario,1,94 (daughter of Orlean Glass #157403 and Emma Parks #157404), d. 1990,1 
buried in Saint Paul's Anglican Cemetery, Roslin, Hastings County, Ontario.1 

 
47. Mabel Hamilton #157420, b. 1896 in Tyendinaga Township, Hastings County, Ontario,1,95 d. 1971,1 buried in Saint 

Paul's Anglican Cemetery, Roslin, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
 
 She married E. Newton Wilson #157421, b. 1894,1 d. 1981,1 buried in Saint Paul's Anglican Cemetery, Roslin, 

Hastings County, Ontario.1 
 
48. Minnie Irene Hamilton #179455, b. 03 August 1899 in Tyendinaga Township, Hastings County, Ontario.95,96 . 
49. Olive Reta Hamilton #179456, b. 19 February 1907 in Roblin, Tyendinaga Township, Hastings County, Ontario.95,97 . 
  
  
 1942: Lived in Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan when married. 
 
 She married Henry Zuker #179457, 06 July 1942 in Yavapai, Arizona, USA, b. 15 October 1892 in Manhattan, Kansas, 

USA. 
  
 Henry: 
 1942: Lived in Chandler, Maricopa County, Arizona when married. 
 
 

Generation Five 
 

50. Stephen Alexander Hamilton #207972, b. 15 July 1903 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.98 
. 

51. Mary Selena Hamilton #206163, b. 15 March 1906 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario.99 . 

52. Philip Francis Hamilton #206702, b. 28 May 1908 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario.100 . 
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53. William Anthony Hamilton #208175, b. 30 September 1904 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario,101 occupation 1928 Mail Driver in Ameliasburgh Township. 

 
 He married Edith Maud Skinkle ? #218636, b. c. 1907 in England (daughter of John Skinkle #218637 and 

(unidentified) #218638), occupation 1928 Domestic Servant in Belleville. 
  
 Edith: 
 1928: Lived at 16 Alexander Street, Belleville, Hastings County when married. 
 
54. Mary Hamilton #226733, b. c. 1906 in Ontario. 
55. Francis Hamilton #226734, b. c. 1908 in Ontario.102 . 
56. Pearl Hamilton #226735, b. 16 September 1911 in Lot 59, Con. 2, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario.102,103 . 
57. Walter John Hamilton #226736, b. 11 June 1915 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.102,104 . 
58. Seymour Hamilton #226737, b. c. 1919 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.102 . 
59. Laurel Arden Boyd #70108, b. 06 March 1899 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,51,52,53 occupation 1921 Clerk, 

occupation 1928 Merchant, d. 11 June 1970.5 . 
  
  
 1928: Residence in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County when married. 
 
 He married Helen Louisa Hubbs #70126, 19 November 1928 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario, b. 22 August 

1910 in Con. 3, Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,105,106 (daughter of William Henry Hubbs #70127 
[Farmer in Wellington] and Alberta (Bertie) Louisa Delong #70128). 

  
 Helen: 
 1928: Residence in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County when married. 
 
    Children: 
 
    71. i. Phyllis Shirley Boyd #70144 b. 14 November 1928. 
 
    72. ii. Carl Ashley Boyd #70145 b. 11 August 1930. 
 
    73. iii. Max Boyd #70155 b. 05 February 1944. 
 
    74. iv. Maxine Boyd #70156 b. 05 February 1944. 
 
    75. v. John Boyd #70157 b. 08 December 1945. 
 
    76. vi. Joan Boyd #70158 b. 08 December 1945. 
 
60. Earle Cameron Boyd #70104, b. June 1904 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,107 occupation 1928 Mechanic, d. 

1995 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,107 buried in Bowerman McFaul Cemetery, Prince Edward County, ON, 
Canada.107 . 

 
 He married Annetta Augusta McFaul #70105, 19 September 1928 in Consecon, Prince Edward County, Ontario,108 

b. 12 July 1907 in Allisonville, Prince Edward County, Ontario,107,109 (daughter of Charles Lucas McFaul #70109 
[Yeoman/Farmer in Hillier Township] and Inez Adell Young #70110 [Housewife]), d. 1997,107 buried in Bowerman 
McFaul Cemetery, Prince Edward County, ON, Canada.107 
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61. Francis Leo Hicks #70132, b. 26 July 1907 in Allisonville, Hillier Township, Prince Edward County,  Ontario,56,110 d. 
26 December 1912 in Allisonville, Prince Edward County, Ontario.111 . 

62. Kenneth Jose Colling #70215, b. 24 July 1900 in Madoc, Ontario,112 d. 21 January 1949 in Kingston, Frontenac 
County, ON,113 occupation 1921 Brass Moulder, occupation 1949 Sports Editor, Belleville Intelligencer.113 . 

63. Cleo Boyd Colling #70218, b. 1907 in Ontario,114,113 d. 1989 in Belleville?.113 . 
 
 She married Mary Margaret Adams #70229, b. 1912,113 d. 2009.113 
 
64. Maxine Fern(e) Metcalfe #72427, b. 24 August 1905 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.115,116 . 
  
  
 1923; Residence in Cherry Valley, Athol Township when married. 
 
 She married Cecil Jay Bongard #72428, 20 June 1923 in Milford, Prince Edward County, Ontario,117 b. 28 August 

1902 in South Marysburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,118 (son of Frederick Bongard #74953 [Farmer in South 
Marysburgh] and Carrie Letitia Church #72430), occupation 1923 Fisherman in South Marysburgh, d. 1965 in Prince 
Edward County, Ontario.118 

  
 Cecil: 
 1923; Residence in South Marysburgh Township when married. 
 
    Children: 
 
    77. i. Barbara Bongard #129045 b. 1923. 
 
    78. ii. Frederick Metcalfe Bongard #129051 b. 22 February 1925. 
 
    79. iii. Ramona Maxcille Bongard #129052 b. 23 July 1927. 
 
    80. iv. Joan Bongard #129061 b. 24 May 1929. 
 
65. Marguerite Emma Metcalfe #72431, b. 07 November 1907 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County,119,120 d. 02 

June 1984 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.118 . 
  
  
 1928: Note that marriage certificate incorrectly states that Marguerite was born in Michigan. 
 
 She married George Frederick Reynolds #72433, 30 June 1928 in Fenton, Genesee County, Michigan, USA,121 b. c 

1907 in New York (son of Harvey Reynolds #72434 and Winnefred Babcock #72435), occupation 1928 Electrician.  
They were divorced on 23 May 1946 in Genesee County, Michigan, USA.122 

 
    Children: 
 
    81. i. Russell Reynolds #72436 b. 1929. 
 
    82. ii. Mary Lou Reynolds #130747 b. c. 1942. 
 
66. Willis Metcalfe #72426, b. 17 July 1911 in Lot 8, Con. 2, Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,119,118 

occupation Local Historian and Author, d. 28 September 1977. 
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 1943: Informant at father's death. 
 
 He married Ruth Margaret Cole #130750,118 b. 1920,118 (daughter of James Harvey (Harry) Cole #130751 [Farmer in 

Athol Township] and Helena A. Harrington #130752 [Clerk in Picton]). 
 
    Children: 
 
    83. i. Betty Anne Metcalfe #130753. 
 
    84. ii. James Metcalfe #130755. 
 
    85. iii. Lincoln Metcalfe #130756. 
 
    86. iv. Rose Marie Metcalfe #130757 b. 1944. 
 
67. Willard Metcalfe #72432, b. 12 July 1911 in Lot 8, Con. 2, Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.119 . 
  
  
 (twin to Willis). 
 
 He married Helena Violet (Lena) Lobb #130758, b. 10 December 1909,118 (daughter of John Richard Lobb #76525 

[Mariner in North Marysburgh] and Alice Gertrude (Beatrice) Brummell #108712 [Housemaid in North 
Marysburgh]). 

 
    Children: 
 
    87. i. Willard Dalton Metcalfe #130760 b. 12 July 1942. 
 
68. Madeline Mulholland #85132, b. 12 October 1920.123 . 
69. Claude Mulholland #85133, b. 13 December 1922.123 . 
70. Shirley A. Hamilton #157399, b. 1935,1 d. 2011,1 buried in Saint Paul's Anglican Cemetery, Roslin, Hastings County, 

Ontario.1 . 
 
 She married Douglas W. Bright #157400,1 b. 1923,1 d. 2007,1 buried in Saint Paul's Anglican Cemetery, Roslin, 

Hastings County, Ontario.1 
 
 

Generation Six 
 

71. Phyllis Shirley Boyd #70144, b. 14 November 1928 in Allisonville?, Prince Edward County, Ontario,23 occupation 
School Teacher, d. 11 October 2015 in Richmond Retirement Residence, Belleville, Ontario,124,125 buried in 
Bowerman-McFaul Cemetery, Prince Edward County, Ontario.124 . 

 
 She married Edward (Eddie) Conforzi #70146.23 
 
    Children: 
 
    88. i. Vincent Conforzi #70147. 
 
    89. ii. Garry Conforzi #70148. 
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    90. iii. Jacqueline Conforzi #70149. 
 
72. Carl Ashley Boyd #70145, b. 11 August 1930 in Allisonville?, Prince Edward County, Ontario,23 occupation Civil 

Engineer, d. before 2016.125 . 
 
 He married Hope Currie #70151.23 
 
    Children: 
 
    91. i. Kim Boyd #70152. 
 
    92. ii. Andrew Boyd #70153. 
 
73. Max Boyd #70155, b. 05 February 1944 in Allisonville?, Prince Edward County, ON,23 occupation Engineer. 
 
 He married Sharon Brockman #70159.23 
 
    Children: 
 
    93. i. Jenna Boyd #70160. 
 
    94. ii. Amanda Boyd #70161. 
 
74. Maxine Boyd #70156, b. 05 February 1944 in Allisonville?, Prince Edward County, ON.23 . 
75. John Boyd #70157, b. 08 December 1945 in Allisonville?, Prince Edward County, ON.23 . 
76. Joan Boyd #70158, b. 08 December 1945 in Allisonville?, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,23 

occupation 2014 Real Estate Agent, occupation 2021 Real Estate Agent in Wellington. 
77. Barbara Bongard #129045, b. 1923 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.118 . 
 
 She married (1) Robert Gough #129046.118  They were divorced.118 
 
  
 She married (2) Eric Nichols #129047. 
  
 Eric: 
 Family lived in Bolton, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    95. i. Susan Nichols #129049 b. 1959. 
 
    96. ii. Stephen Eric Nichols #129048 b. 23 July 1961. 
 
78. Frederick Metcalfe Bongard #129051, b. 22 February 1925 in South Marysburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,126 

d. 28 May 1926 in South Marysburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,126 buried 30 May 1926 in Cherry Valley 
United Church Cemetery, Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.126 . 

79. Ramona Maxcille Bongard #129052, b. 23 July 1927 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,118 occupation Registered 
Nurse. 

 
 She married James Millard #129053, 03 September 1949,118 occupation Dental Surgeon. 
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    Children: 
 
    97. i. Robert Millar #129054 b. 04 November 1950. 
 
    98. ii. Nancy Millar #129057 b. 01 May 1954. 
 
80. Joan Bongard #129061, b. 24 May 1929,118 occupation Post Mistress in Milford. 
 
 She married Bernard Keogh #129062, b. 06 May 1921,118 (son of Eugene Keogh #107675 and Luella Mary McKenna 

#107676). 
 
    Children: 
 
    99. i. Peter Keogh #129063 b. 1948. 
 
    100. ii. Paul Keogh #129069 b. 1948. 
 
    101. iii. Janet Keogh #129074 b. 1955. 
 
    102. iv. Joseph Keogh #129075 b. 1958. 
 
    103. v. Lois Keogh #129080 b. 1960. 
 
    104. vi. James Keogh #129081 b. 1962. 
 
81. Russell Reynolds #72436, b. 1929,118 d. 1945 in Flint, Michigan, USA.118 . 
  
  
 1946: At parents' divorce, decree noted that there was one child. 
  
82. Mary Lou Reynolds #130747, b. c. 1942.79 . 
 
 She married (1) Douglas L. Starks #130748,79 (son of Elmer Melvin Starks #108703 and Carrie Louise Norton 

#108704 [Domestic Servant  in Picton]). 
 
  
 She married (2) (unidentified) Denyes #130749.118 
 
83. Betty Anne Metcalfe #130753. 
 
 She married Paul Elms #130754.118 
 
84. James Metcalfe #130755, b.118. 
85. Lincoln Metcalfe #130756, b.118. 
86. Rose Marie Metcalfe #130757, b. 1944.118 . 
87. Willard Dalton Metcalfe #130760, b. 12 July 1942.118 . 
  
  
 Family lived in Oshawa. 
 
 He married Heather Isobel Thompson #130761, 03 July 1973,118 occupation Registered Nurse. 



19 

 
    Children: 
 
    105. i. Ryan William Metcalfe #130762 b. 17 May 1976. 
 
    106. ii. Brent Willard Metcalfe #130763 b. 07 February 1978. 
 
 

Generation Seven 
 

88. Vincent Conforzi #70147, b.23. 
 
 He married Lucie (unidentified) #187882.125 
 
89. Garry Conforzi #70148, b.23 d. before 2016.23 . 
90. Jacqueline Conforzi #70149, b.23. 
 
 She married Paul Clayton #70150.23,125 
 
91. Kim Boyd #70152, b.23. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Imough #70154.23 
 
92. Andrew Boyd #70153. 
93. Jenna Boyd #70160, b.23. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Mihajlovski #70162.23 
 
94. Amanda Boyd #70161, b.23. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Czaplicki #70163.23 
 
95. Susan Nichols #129049, b. 1959.118 . 
 
 She married (unidentified) Stewart #129050.118 
 
96. Stephen Eric Nichols #129048, b. 23 July 1961,118 d. 28 October 1961.118 . 
97. Robert Millar #129054, b. 04 November 1950.118 . 
 
 He married Barbara Law #129055, 17 August 1975.118 
 
    Children: 
 
    107. i. Dean Andrew Millar #129056 b. 1976. 
 
98. Nancy Millar #129057, b. 01 May 1954.118 . 
 
 She married David L. Ferguson #129058, 03 June 1978.118 
 
    Children: 
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    108. i. Erin Margaret Ferguson #129059 b. 15 September 1979. 
 
    109. ii. Scott J. Ferguson #129060 b. 27 November 1981. 
 
99. Peter Keogh #129063, b. 1948.118 . 
  
  
 (twin to Paul). 
 
 He married Karen Lloyd #129064.118 
 
    Children: 
 
    110. i. Julia Keogh #129065. 
 
    111. ii. Bradley Keogh #129066. 
 
    112. iii. Lisa Keogh #129067. 
 
    113. iv. Stephen Paul Keogh #129068 b. 26 April 1981. 
 
100. Paul Keogh #129069, b. 1948.118 . 
  
  
 (twin to Peter). 
 
 He married Diane Trumpour #129070.118 
 
    Children: 
 
    114. i. Sharon Keogh #129071 b. 1968. 
 
    115. ii. Carrie Ann Keogh #129072 b. 1971. 
 
    116. iii. Nancy Lynn Keogh #129073 b. 1974. 
 
101. Janet Keogh #129074, b. 1955,118 occupation Commercial Airline Pilot. 
102. Joseph Keogh #129075, b. 1958.118 . 
 
 He married Annette Rensink #129076,118 (daughter of John Rensink #129077 and Dieny (unidentified) #129078). 
 
    Children: 
 
    117. i. (unidentified) Keogh #129079 b. 07 August 1986. 
 
103. Lois Keogh #129080, b. 1960.118 . 
104. James Keogh #129081, b. 1962.118 . 
105. Ryan William Metcalfe #130762, b. 17 May 1976.118 . 
106. Brent Willard Metcalfe #130763, b. 07 February 1978.118 . 
 

Generation Eight 
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107. Dean Andrew Millar #129056, b. 1976.118 . 
108. Erin Margaret Ferguson #129059, b. 15 September 1979.118 . 
109. Scott J. Ferguson #129060, b. 27 November 1981.118 . 
110. Julia Keogh #129065, b.118. 
111. Bradley Keogh #129066, b.118. 
112. Lisa Keogh #129067, occupation118. 
113. Stephen Paul Keogh #129068, b. 26 April 1981.118 . 
114. Sharon Keogh #129071, b. 1968.118 . 
115. Carrie Ann Keogh #129072, b. 1971.118 . 
116. Nancy Lynn Keogh #129073, b. 1974.118 . 
117. (unidentified) Keogh #129079, b. 07 August 1986 in New Guinea.118 . 
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94  ONVS Births, hastings County, 1903. 
95  1891 Tyendinaga Township, Hastings East, Ontario census; age/birthplace/assumed relationship. 
96  ONVS Births, ref. 017614-1899. 
97  ONVS Births, Delayed Registration, ref. 901952-1928. 
98  ONVS Births, ref. 037328-1903. 
99  ONVS Births, ref. 038614-1906. 
100  ONVS Births, ref. 042263-1908. 
101  ONVS Births, ref. 051421-1904. 
102  1921 District 1, Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
103  ONVS Births, ref. 041260. 
104  ONVS Births, ref. 048572-1916. 
105  Aged 18 when married in 1928. 
106  ONVS Births, ref. 042115-1910. 
107  Photo and transcription, June 2016; (Image 16-4423). 
108  ONVS Marriages; ref. 017534-1928; Witnesses: Mrs. William STEPHENS, Mrs. F.G. MACTAVISH, both in Campbellford. 
109  ONVS Births, ref. 039996-1907; Informant: C.L. MCFAUL, Allisonville. 
110  ONVS Births, ref. 039997-1907. 
111  ONVS Deaths; ref. 027114-1912; c/d: Acute intestinal obstruction; three days. 
112  1901 Madoc, Hastings North census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
113  findagrave, Belleville Cemetery, June 2016. 
114  1921 Belleville, Hastings West census; age/relationship. 
115  Details from 1923 marriage certificate. 
116  ONVS Births; ref. 039269-1905. 
117  ONVS Marriages; ref. 019252-1923; Witnesses: C.E. BARNES, Mrs. H. STRIKER, both in Milford. 
118  MAGRC Murray Clapp Ackerman Genealogies. 
119  1921 Athol Township, Prince Edward County census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
120  ONVS Births, ref. 039961-1907. 
121  Michigan Marriage Records, red. 25-5222-1928; Witnesses: Edward E. JOHNSON, Renton and Blanche Gabelman, Orion, MI. 
122  Michigan Divorce Records; ref. 250-15360, Docket 40150. 
123  The House of Ostrander; The Ostrander Family, Manly Ostrander, 1942. 
124  Cemetery photograph and transcription, AUG 2016; (Image16-5580) 
125  Ainsworth Funeral Home Notice, Phyllis Shirley CONFORZI. 
126  ONVS Deaths, ref. 028946-1926; c/d: Drowning; Informant: Cecil BONGARD, South Bay, Father. 
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